

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-ICA-351

**ICA EFiled: Nov 06 2023
04:39PM EST
Transaction ID 71339583**

Venable Royalty, LTD,
and V14, LP,

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

EQT Production Company, ET Blue Grass, LLC,
and AMP IV, L.P., et al.,

Appeal from the final order
of the Circuit Court of Wetzel
County, West Virginia (21-C-19)

Defendants Below, Respondents.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
VENABLE ROYALTY, LTD, and V14, LP**

**Counsel for Petitioners,
Venable Royalty, LTD, and V14, LP**

J. Thomas Lane (WVSB #2138)
J. Mark Adkins (WVSB #7414)
Charles R. Hughes (WVSB #9167)
Gabriele Wohl (WVSB # 11132)
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 347-1100
Fax: (304) 343-2867
tlane@bowlesrice.com
madkins@bowlesrice.com
chughes@bowlesrice.com
gwohl@bowlesrice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Introduction.....1

 II. Statement of Facts.....1

 III. Procedural History4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

 I. West Virginia Treats Oil & Gas Ownership as Real Estate.....8

 II. Oil and Gas Estates May Be Severed into Distinct Rights.10

 III. Each Distinct Right of an Oil and Gas Estate, Including the Right
 to Receive Royalty is an Interest in Real Estate.11

 IV. West Virginia Cases Treat an Oil and Gas Royalty Interest as an
 Interest in Real Estate.16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aery v. Hoskins, Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 133 S.E.2d 770 (W. Va. 1963).....	8
<i>Altman v. Blake</i> , 712 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. 1986).....	10
<i>Barnard v. Monongahela Natural Gas Co.</i> , 65 A. 801 (Pa. 1907).....	9
<i>Boggess v. Milam</i> , 34 S.E.2d 267 (W. Va. 1945).....	9
<i>Collingwood Appalachian Minerals III, LLC v. Erlewine</i> , 889 S.E.2d 697 (W. Va. 2023).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Cosgrove v. Young</i> , 642 P.2d 75 (Ks. 1982).....	15
<i>Cotiga Development Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 128 S.E.2d 626 (W. Va. 1962).....	1
<i>Couch v. Clinchfield</i> , 139 S.E. 314 (W. Va. 1871).....	9
<i>Davis v. Hardman</i> , 133 S.E.2d 77 (W.Va. 1963).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Dolan v. Dolan</i> , 73 S.E. 90, 92 (W. Va. 1911).....	10
<i>Donohue v. Bills</i> , 305 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 1983).....	11
<i>Eisenbarth v. Reusser</i> , 18 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>Erwin v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 62 S.E.2d 337 (W. Va. 1950).....	12
<i>Gastar Exploration, Inc. v. Contraguerro</i> , 800 S.E.2d 891 (2017).....	11, 16, 17

<i>Hanson v. Ware</i> , 274 S.W.2d 359 (Ar. 1955).....	15
<i>Headley v. Hoopengartner</i> , 55 S.E. 744 (W. Va. 1906).....	9
<i>HECI Expl. Co. v. Neel</i> , 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998).....	14
<i>Holly Creek Production Corp. v. Rose</i> , 2011 WL 557562 (Ky. App. Ct. 2011).....	18
<i>Horner v. Philadelphia Co. of West Virginia</i> , 76 S.E. 662 (W. Va. 1912).....	1
<i>Imperial Colliery Co. v. OXY USA</i> , 912. F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Kelly v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 49 N.E. 399 (Oh. 1897).....	9
<i>Kentucky Bank & Tr. Co. v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 310 S.W.2d 287 (Ky. 1958).....	14
<i>McIntosh v. Vail</i> , 28 S.E.2d 607 (W. Va. 1943).....	16
<i>Mounger v. Pittman</i> , 108 So. 2d 565 (Miss. 1959).....	11
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 451 S.E.2d 755 (W. Va. 1994).....	8
<i>Paxton v. Benedum-Trees Oil Co.</i> , 94 S.E. 472 (W. Va. 1917).....	1, 12
<i>Permico Royalties, LLC v. Barron Properties Ltd.</i> , No. 08-22-00168-CV, 2023 WL 4442007, at *4 (Tex. App. July 10, 2023).....	1
<i>Price v. Atl. Ref. Co.</i> , 447 P.2d 509 (N.M. 1968)	14
<i>Robinson v. Milam</i> , 24 S.E.2d 236, 237 (W. Va. 1942).....	9
<i>Sellars v. Ohio Valley Trust Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 897 (Ky. 1952).....	9

<i>Sinclair Oil & Gas Co. v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 378 P.2d 847 (Ok. 1963).....	9
<i>Snodgrass v. Koen</i> , 96 S.E. 606 (W. Va. 1918).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Terry v. Conway Land, Inc.</i> , 508 So. 2d 401 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Toothman v. Courtney</i> , 58 S.E. 915, 916 (1907)	10, 12, 17
<i>United Carbon Co. v. Presley</i> , 29 S.E.2d 466 (W. Va. 1944).....	12
<i>Wedel v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 1122 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Whitehall Oil Co. v. Heard</i> , 197 So. 2d 672 (La. Ct. App. 1967).....	9
<i>Wood Cnty. Petroleum Co. v. W. Va. Transp. Co.</i> , 28 W. Va. 210 (1886)	9
<i>Yttredahl v. Fed. Farm Mortg. Corp.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 705, 707 (N.D. 1960)	14
Statutes	
W. VA. CODE § 36-1-1	10
W. VA. CODE § 40-1-9	7, 10, 17
Other Authorities	
117 W. Va. L. Rev. 519, 520	16
2 H. Williams & C. Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law</i> § 323 (1985)	15
3A W. Summers, <i>The Law of Oil and Gas</i> § 605 (1958)	15
Andrew S. Graham, Allison J. Farrell, Lauren A. Williams, Amber M. Moore, ONE STICK IN THE BUNDLE: CHARACTERIZING NONPARTICIPATING ROYALTY INTERESTS UNDER WEST VIRGINIA LAW, 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 519 (2014).....	15
Meyers, C.J., THE EFFECT OF THE RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES ON PERPETUAL NON-PARTICIPATING ROYALTY AND KINDRED INTERESTS, 32 Tex. L. Rev. 369, 375 (1954).” 542 So. 2d 362, 365 (Fla. 1989)	15

R. Hemmingway, Law of Oil and Gas §§ 2.1–2.5 (1971) 10

Treatises

1 E. Kuntz, A Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas §§ 15.4, 17.3 (1987) 15
